

No. 22-1074

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE SHEETZ,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeal of
California, Third Appellate District**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES AND
ASSOCIATION OF METROPOLITAN WATER
AGENCIES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES Amanda E. Aspatore <i>General Counsel</i> 1130 Connecticut Ave. N.W. Suite 1050 Washington, D.C. 20036 (201) 833-2672	BAKER BOTTS L.L.P. Alexandra Dapolito Dunn <i>Counsel of Record</i> 700 K St. N.W. Washington, D.C. 20001 (202) 639-1324 alexandra.dunn@bakerbotts. com
---	--

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

ASSOCIATION OF
METROPOLITAN WATER
AGENCIES
Robert J. Saner
General Counsel
Powers Pyles Sutter &
Verville PC
1501 M St. N.W.
Seventh Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 872-6758

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. User and Impact Fees Are Essential To The Provision Of Public Clean Water and Drinking Water Services.....	7
II. Impact Fees, Like User Fees, Do Not Trigger Takings Clause Scrutiny.....	10
III. Even If Impact Fees Could Effect Takings, They Should Not Be Subject To The Standard Of <i>Nollan</i> And <i>Dolan</i>	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson Creek Partners, L.P. v. Cnty. of Harnett</i> , 876 S.E.2d 476 (N.C. 2022)	10, 15
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> , 24 F.4th 1287 (9th Cir. 2022)	12, 14, 15
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland, California</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2777 (2022)	12
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	4-6, 10, 15-18
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 911 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1996)	13, 15, 17
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	3, 6, 9-17
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	4-6, 10, 15-18
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	11-13, 17

REGULATORY MATERIALS

EPA, <i>Clean Watersheds Needs Survey – 2012 Report to Congress</i> (2016), https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2015-12/documents/cwns_2012_report_to_congress-508-opt.pdf	8, 9
EPA, <i>Drinking Water Infrastructure Needs Survey and Assessment – 7th Report to Congress</i> (2023),	

https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-09/Seventh%20DWNSA_September2023_Final.pdf..... 9

Government Accountability Office, *Water Infrastructure: Approaches and Issues for Financing Drinking Water and Wastewater Infrastructure* (Mar. 13, 2013), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-13-451t.pdf> 5
